505890712 01/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5937413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAOQIN ZHU	01/23/2020
JOHN SAUNDERS	01/24/2020
GORDON A. KLIMENKO	01/27/2020
DARRELL VAN MOL	01/22/2020
GONG ZHANG	01/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SINO CANADA HEALTH ENGINEERING RESEARCH INSTITUTE (HEFEI) LTD.
Street Address:	7/F, ZONE C, BUILDING 2, PHASE II
Internal Address:	INNOVATION PARK, HEFEI HIGH-TECH ZONE
City:	HEFEI, ANHUI PROVINCE
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16747144	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (204)942-5723

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

204-947-1429 Phone: Email: uspto@adeco.com **Correspondent Name:** ADE & COMPANY INC. Address Line 1: 2157 HENDERSON HWY. Address Line 4: WINNIPEG, CANADA R2G 1P9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88048-7US/ADB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADRIAN D. BATTISON
SIGNATURE:	/Adrian D. Battison/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=assignment_Sino7US#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051669 FRAME: 0881

505890712

source=assignment_Sino7US#page2.tif source=assignment_Sino7US#page3.tif source=assignment_Sino7US#page4.tif source=assignment_Sino7US#page5.tif source=assignment_Zhu_Sino7US#page1.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, John Saunders, whose full post office address is 35 Musgrove Street. Winnipeg, MB, R3R 2J2, Canada; Gordon A. Klimenko, whose full post office address is 451 Kingston Crescent, Winnipeg, MB, R2M 0V1, Canada; Darrell Van Mol, whose full post office address is 2430 Bricker Avenue, East St. Paul, MB, R2E 1E7, Canada; Gong Zhang, whose full post office address is 151 Sablewood Road, Winnipeg, MB, R3Y 0H8, Canada, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby, effective January 31, 2019, confirm that we do sell and assign to Sino Canada Health Engineering Research Institute (Hefei) Ltd., whose full post office address is 7/f, zone c, Building 2, Phase ii, Innovation park, Hefei high-tech zone, Hefei. Anhui Province, People's Republic of China, all our interest in the United States, Canada, China, Europe and in all other countries in and to our inventions as described and claimed in the patent applications and Letters Patents already granted, identified in the attached Schedule A, and in any and all divisional and continuation applications thereof, together with the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any and all other applications filed for said invention, including said any and all divisional and continuation applications and any and all applications claiming priority from said application under the International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said inventions to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorize the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Signed at Winnipeg, Manifoba, Canada (city/town, province/state, country)
This 24 day of January, 20 20 (year)
(witness signature) Schellenberg
Signed at Wingels (city/town, province/state, country) This 27 day of Jamay, 2020 (month), 2020 (year)
(witness/signature) signature of Gordon A. Klimenko
Signed at (city/town, province/state, country)
This day of, 20
WITNESS:
(witness signature) signature of Darrell Van Mol

Signed a	t	ı, province/state, co		
_	(city/towr	, province/state, co	ountry)	
This	day of		. 20	
(day	<u> </u>	(month)	, 20	
WITNESS:				
WITHLOO.				
(witness signature	-1	-	signature of Joh	n Saundere
(Withess signature	3)		signature or Juli	ii gauliucia
Signed a	nt			
Olgrica	(city/tow	n, province/state, co	ountry)	
This	day of	(month)	, 20	
(da)	"	(monar)	(year)	
WITNESS:				
(witness signature	e)	•	signature of Go	rdon A. Klimenko
•				
			- 0	
Signed a	at <u>W1WN</u>	IPEG NIA	INITOBAC ountry)	ANADA
This 2	a day of .)	ANUAY	. 20 20	
(day	y)	(month)	, 20 <u>20</u> (year)	
WITNESS:				
Cleys (witness signature	Ex. 01.		PM 1	
Cheryx,	That	_		
(witness signature	e) '		signature of Da	Tell Van Moi

Signed at(city/it	ei, Artu kvn. province/state. c	w , China	
This $\frac{22}{(day)}$ day of	(month)	, 20 <u>2Q</u> (year)	
WITNESS:		J	
(witness signature)	_	signature of Gong Z	hang

95

SCHEDULE A

Country	Filing Date	Patent/Appl #	Title
USA	January 31, 2019	62/799,498	Moveable MRI System
USA	January 31, 2019	62/799,510	Imaging Method for Use in Surgical Procedures
USA	January 20, 2020	16/747,134	Moveable MRI System
USA	January 20, 2020	16/747,136	Imaging Method for Use in Surgical Procedures
USA	January 20, 2020	16/747,144	Moveable MRI System RF Coil Arrangement
USA	January 20, 2020	16/747,146	Moveable MRI for Imaging in Surgical Procedures
USA	January 20, 2020	16/747,150	Moveable MRI Moving Apparatus
China	August 7, 2019	201910727066.3	Moveable MRI System
China	August 7, 2019	201910727067.8	Imaging Method for Use in Surgical Procedures



ASSIGNMENT

I, Haoqin Zhu, whose full post office address is 347 Oak Lawn Road, Winnipeg. MB, R3Y 0H6, Canada, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby, effective January 20, 2020. confirm that I do sell and assign to Sino Canada Health Engineering Research Institute (Hefei) Ltd., whose full post office address is 7/f, zone c, Building 2, Phase ii, Innovation park, Hefei high-tech zone, Hefei, Anhui Province, People's Republic of China, all my interest in the United States, Canada, China, Europe and in all other countries in and to my invention relating to Moveable MRI System RF Coil Arrangement, as fully described and claimed in my United States application for a patent for such invention, filed January 20, 2020, under Serial No. 16/747,144, and in any and all divisional and continuation applications thereof, together with the right to claim priority from said application under the International Convention and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any and all other applications filed for said invention, including said any and all divisional and continuation applications and any and all applications claiming priority from said application under the International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be reissued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorize the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Signed at		Manitoba, C rovince/state, cou				
This <u>23 (</u> (day)	day of	O1 (month)	, 2020 (year)			
WITNESS:						
Fenggi War	g		Haogin	Zhu		
(witness signature)			signature of Haoqir	Zhu(朱好勤)		

PATENT REEL: 051669 FRAME: 0888

RECORDED: 01/30/2020